

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HOLLYFRONTIER CHEYENNE
REFINING, LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

RENEWABLE FUELS ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* STATES OF WYOMING,
LOUISIANA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, TEXAS,
UTAH, AND WEST VIRGINIA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

BRIDGET HILL
Attorney General

JAMES KASTE
Deputy Attorney General

MATT VANWORMER*
Senior Assistant Attorney General

**Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE WYOMING ATTORNEY GENERAL
2320 Capitol Avenue
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-6946

matt.vanwormer@wyo.gov
Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Wyoming

[Additional Counsel Listed At End]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Small refineries cannot survive without access to the hardship exemption	3
II. Small refinery shutdowns will have devas- tating consequences.....	10
III. Shutdowns were not what Congress in- tended when it created the Renewable Fuel Standard.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 576 U.S. 473 (2015)	19
<i>Renewable Fuels Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 948 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 2020).....	1, 17, 18
<i>Sinclair Wyo. Ref. Co. v. EPA</i> , 887 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2017).....	6, 20
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 7545	4, 5
Energy Independence and Security Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007)	4
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 1067 (2005)	4
REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 80.1407	8
40 C.F.R. §§ 80.1425-.1429	5
40 C.F.R. § 80.1426	4
40 C.F.R. § 80.1427	5
40 C.F.R. § 80.1429	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
53 Cong. Rec. S15421 (daily ed. Dec. 13, 2007).....	18
146 Cong. Rec. S3519 (daily ed. May 4, 2000)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Clifford Krauss, <i>High-Price Ethanol Credits Add to Refiners' Woes</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 22, 2016)	6
<i>Diesel vehicles are big in Wyoming</i> , Casper Star Tribune (June 17, 2014)	8
Garlan Joseph VanHook, <i>EPA Not to Blame for RFS Pitfalls: A Call to Congress to Restructure the RFS Program</i> , 9 Ky. J. Equine, Agric. & Nat. Res. L. 165 (2017)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 109-215, pt. 1 (2005)	17
Jad Mouawad, <i>Rising Demand for Oil Provokes New Energy Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 9, 2007)	19
James D. Hamilton, <i>Causes and Consequences of the Oil Shock of 2007-08</i> , <i>Brookings Papers on Econ. Activity</i> (2009)	17
Jennifer Hiller, <i>Exxon quarterly profit falls 5.2% on weak refining, chemical margins</i> , Reuters (Jan. 31, 2020)	7
Jordan Blum, <i>Exxon Mobil's profit tumbled 30% in 2019, 5% in final quarter</i> , Houston Chronicle (Jan. 31, 2020)	7
Letter from Gary Herbert, Governor, State of Utah, to President Donald J. Trump (Sept. 16, 2019)	15
Letter from Greg Abbott, Governor, State of Tex., to Hon. Andrew Wheeler, Admin., EPA (July 12, 2019)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Letter from Hon. Mitch B. Carmichael, Senate President, Hon. Roger Hanshaw, Speaker of the House, State of WV, to Mr. William Crozer, Special Assistant, to the President & Deputy Director, Office of Intergovernmental Affairs (Sept. 6, 2019).....	12
Letter from Marian Orr, Mayor, Cheyenne, Wyo., to U. S. President Donald J. Trump (Feb. 29, 2020).....	11
Letter from Mark Gordon, Governor, State of Wyo., to Hon. Donald J. Trump, President of the U. S. (Feb. 28, 2020)	12
Letter from Mark McManus, General President, United Ass'n of Journeymen & Apprentices of the Plumbing & Pipe Fitting Indus. of the U. S. and Can., to Hon. Donald J. Trump, President of the U. S. (Aug. 30, 2019).....	12
Letter from Members of Congress, to Hon. Donald J. Trump, President of the U. S. (Mar. 3, 2020)	13
Letter from Members of the Pa. Congressional Delegation, to President Donald J. Trump (July 26, 2019).....	14
Letter from Phil Bryant, Governor, State of Miss., to Admin. Andrew Wheeler, EPA (Aug. 8, 2019)	15
Letter from Tom Wolf, Governor, State of Pa., to Hon. Andrew Wheeler, Admin., EPA (May 11, 2020).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Liz Hampton, <i>Wave of North American oil and gas bankruptcies to continue at \$40/bbl crude: Report</i> , Reuters (July 9, 2020)	16
Marc Heller, <i>Agency denies retroactive RFS waivers for small refiners</i> , E&E News (Sept. 14, 2020)	9
Philip Rossetti, <i>The Renewable Fuel Standard's Policy Failures and Economic Burdens</i> , American Action Forum (April 19, 2018)	6
Rocky Mountain Power, <i>Gateway South Transmission Project Wyoming Industrial Development Information and Siting Act Section 109 Permit Application</i> (July 2020)	11
<i>Sens. Urge EPA To Appeal 10th Circ. Refinery Waiver Ruling</i> , Law 360 (March 4, 2020).....	7
S. Rep. No. 109-78 (2005).....	17
S. Rep. No. 114-281 (2016).....	5
Statement of Adam Sieminski, Administrator, Energy Information Administration, before the Subcommittee on Energy and Power Committee on Energy and Commerce, 113th Cong. (June 26, 2013).....	7
Steven Peters, <i>States Where People Drive the Most</i> , 24/7 Wall St. (July 8, 2016)	10
U. S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Biofuels explained</i>	7
U. S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Refinery Capacity Report</i> (June 2020).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
U. S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>State Profiles and Energy Estimate</i>	10
U. S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>Total Energy: Annual Energy Review</i> (Sept. 2012)	10
U. S. EPA, <i>RFS Small Refinery Exemptions</i>	2, 9
U. S. Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Renewable Fuel Standard: Information on Likely Program Effects on Gasoline Prices and Greenhouse Gas Emissions</i> (May 2019)	6
Wyo. Dep't of Health, Office of Rural Health, <i>What is Rural</i>	10
